
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Delta Mosquito and Vector Control District 
 

Regular Board Meeting Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday August 13, 2025, at 4:30 PM 
 

Location: 1737 West Houston Ave, Visalia CA, 93291 
 

Remote Meeting Link  
 

1. Roll Call 
 

2. Public Forum (Limited to three minutes per speaker) 
a. Members of the public may comment on any item not on the agenda that is within the 

jurisdiction of the Board of Trustees (Board). Under state law, matters presented during 
public comment cannot be discussed or acted upon by the Board in this meeting.  

b. For items on the agenda, the public is invited to make comments during the public 
comment period. 

c. Any person addressing the Board will be limited to a maximum of three (3) minutes. Public 
comments will be limited to a total of 15 minutes during the public comment period. 

d. If there are more than five (5) people wishing to comment, then time will be divided 
equally between all people wishing to speak, so that everyone has an opportunity to 
address the Board. 

e. Public comments may be submitted via email to publiccomments@deltamvcd.gov 
 

3. Consent Calendar         ACTION 
a. July Minutes 
b. Checks for Ratification  
c. Checks for Approval 
d. Financial Reports 

 
4. Manager’s Report 

The General Manager will report on items of Delta Mosquito and Vector Control District (DMVCD) 
operational and laboratory interest.   

 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MzM2NjhhY2MtNDQzNS00MzQyLWE5MGUtZDgyYzBjOTE2Njhj%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22897d37ac-535b-4d9a-b741-ea0749446b06%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22f90288d2-d4c6-4895-bb52-b62d408f31be%22%7d


5. CLOSED SESSION  
Public Employee Performance Evaluation 
 Government Code Section 54957 
 Title: General Manager 
 

6. Cal OES 130 resolution                                                                                                   ACTION                                                                                                                                            
The Board will consider updating the primary agent list for Cal OES projects. 

 
7. Ratification of Compliance Cert & Hold Harmless Statement for Tulare County       ACTION                                                                                                                                            

The Board will consider ratification of a certification and hold harmless agreement required by 
Tulare County to administer the benefit assessment. A pending deadline required this document 
to be signed in advance of the Board meeting.  
 

8. Policy Updates:          ACTION 
a) Revised Policy # 1083: Credit Card Purchases 

The Board will consider a revision to the policy covering Credit Card purchases to 
align with current practices 

b) New Policy # 1086: Fiscal Oversight 
The Board will consider a new policy regarding fiscal oversight and purchase 
approvals.  

 
9. Revision of Classification Plan                                                                            ACTION 

The Board will consider changes to the District Classification Plan adding new positions 
and reallocating staff.  
Resolution 26-02 
 

10. Signing of Budget Page and AUD 247 – Tulare County Claims Dept.             ACTION 
The General Manager will present the Tulare County Budget Form for the 2025-2026 
Fiscal Year along with a revised AUD 247 for approval from the Board of Trustees.  

 
11. MVCAC SSJV Mutual Assistance Agreement                                                    ACTION   

The General Manager will seek approval from the Board of Trustees to approve a mutual 
agreement between Delta MVCD and multiple Districts.  
 

12. Audit Preparation                                                                                                ACTION   
The General Manager will seek approval from the Board of Trustees to approve the audit 
preparation by Jaribu W. Nelson (JWN), CPA. 
 

13. Board of Trustees Member Comments 
The Board of Trustees members will have a chance to make any additional comments regarding 
items within the jurisdiction of the District. 

 
14.  Future Agenda Items 

The Board of Trustees members will have a chance to add to the future Agenda items if they 
choose to. 

 
 
 
 



15.  Adjournment                ACTION  
Adjourn Meeting of the Board of Trustees to reconvene on September 10, 2025, at 4:30 p.m.in 
the Delta Mosquito and Vector Control District Boardroom, 1737 W. Houston Ave., Visalia, CA. 
  
Note: Items designated for information are appropriate for Board action if the Board wishes to act. 

 



1. Roll Call



2. Public Forum



3. Consent Calendar



 

 

Minutes of the Board of Trustees – Wednesday, July 9, 2025, Start: 4:30 p.m. 
 

1. Roll Call: 
 
Present: Greg Gomez, President; Linda Guttierrez, Secretary; Larry Roberts, Kevin 
Caskey, and Lori Berger. 
 
Absent: Mike Burchett and Rosemary Hellwig 
 
Staff: Conlin Reis, General Manager, Mary Ellen Gomez, Administrative Assistant, Andrea 
Troupin, Scientific Program Manager, Mark Nakata, Biologist, Benjamin Sperry, Operations 
Program Manager, and Valeria Hernandez, Seasonal Clerical Assistant.  

 
2. Employee of the Quarter: 

 
The General Manager and the Board of Trustees presented the employee of the Quarter 
Certificate to Mark Nakata, Biologist 

 
3. Public Forum: 

 
  No members of the public were present.  

 
4. Consent Calendar: 

 
Following discussion, it was moved, seconded, and passed unanimously by the members 
of the Board of Trustees to approve the consent calendar as presented. 
 

      Motion:   Trustee Roberts  Second: Trustee Berger 
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5. Manager’s Report:  
 
In June, the District continued to face widespread West Nile virus activity, especially in 
Visalia, with one confirmed human fatality. Although mosquito abundance declined in key 
areas, positive virus detections remain high. The District conducted 4–5 ULV operations 
per week, increased field inspections and treatments, and is considering aerial adulticiding 
if conditions worsen. A preliminary study showed promising results from truck-based ULV 
applications. Operational improvements included enhanced data collection workflows and 
technician retraining focused on long-term mosquito control. Outreach efforts involved 
public education at farmers markets, media interviews, and sharing treatment area 
information to increase transparency. The laboratory processed over 44,000 mosquitoes, 
identifying 204 WNV-positive samples across the District, and saw a significant increase in 
mosquitofish requests and production. Most new fleet vehicles are in service, and the rural 
crew completed thousands of inspections and treatments throughout the month. 

 
6. Closed Session: 

 
Opened the Closed Session at 5:14pm, Regular Meeting resumed at 5:57pm. Per Greg 
Gomez, President no actionable items. 

 
7. Policy Update:  

 
A) Following discussion, it was moved, seconded, and passed unanimously by the 

members of the Board of Trustees to take action at a single meeting.  
 
     Motion:   Trustee Guttierrez Second: Trustee Roberts 
 
B) Following discussion, it was moved, seconded, and passed unanimously by the 

members of the Board of Trustees to update Policy 2117 yo raise the CTO accrual cap 
for Seasonal Employees.  

 
     Motion:   Trustee Roberts  Second: Trustee Guttierrez  
 

8. Vector Disease Control International (VDCI) Aerial Adulticiding Contract:  
 
Following discussion, it was moved, seconded, abstention from Kevin Caskey, ultimately 
passed by the members of the Board of Trustees to approve the Contract with VDCI for 
aerial adulticiding services subject to the holding of a special meeting prior to utilizing the 
services under the contract. The Board of Trustees asked the General Manager to discuss 
with VDCI other alternatives to product that may be used. 
 
Motion:   Trustee Berger  Second: Trustee Gomez 
 

9. Resolution Honoring a Retiring Employee Resolution 25-01 
 
Following discussion, it was moved, seconded, and passed unanimously by the members 



of the Board of Trustees to approve the Resolution Honoring a Retiring Employee. Noted 
that Resolution on Agenda was incorrect, actual Resolution is 26-01  
 
Motion:   Trustee Roberts  Second: Trustee Berger 
 
 

10. Sol-Tek Solar – Addition of Batteries: 
 
Following discussion, it was moved, seconded, and passed unanimously by the members 
of the Board of Trustees to approve the addition of (4) 30Kwh batteries.  
 
Motion:   Trustee Guttierrez  Second: Trustee Berger 
 
 

11. Disposition of Surplus Vehicles:  
 
Following discussion, it was moved, seconded, and passed unanimously by the members 
of the Board of Trustees to approve the sale of ten older vehicles from the fleet that have 
exceeded their lifespan.  
 
Motion:   Trustee Berger  Second: Trustee Gomez 

 
12. Board of Trustees Member Comments:  

 
None 

 
13. Future Agenda Items: 

 
None 

 
14. Adjournment: 

 
        A motion was made by Board President, Greg Gomez to adjourn the meeting of the 
        DMVCD’s Board of Trustees at 6:27pm. 
 
                 
                  
 Conlin Reis, Recording Secretary 



Type Date Num Name Memo Account Clr Original Amount Balance

Aug 1 - 15, 25
Liability Check 08/14/2025 QuickBooks Payroll Service Adjusted for voided paycheck(s) 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -66,297.97 -66,297.97
Liability Check 08/14/2025 QuickBooks Payroll Service Created by Payroll Service on 08/12... 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -1,411.10 -67,709.07
Liability Check 08/06/2025 E073125-001 DVCD - Michael W. Alburn 94-6000565 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -32,327.70 -100,036.77
Paycheck 08/15/2025 E081525-001 Aaron Fredrick Direct Deposit 10400 · TriCounties - Rev X 0.00 -100,036.77
Liability Check 08/05/2025 E073125-002 E.D.D. 698-1691-6 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -5,612.58 -105,649.35
Paycheck 08/15/2025 E081525-002 Alejandra Gill Direct Deposit 10400 · TriCounties - Rev X 0.00 -105,649.35
Liability Check 08/04/2025 E073125-003 Pub Emp Ret System 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -14,222.11 -119,871.46
Paycheck 08/15/2025 E081525-003 Alysia S Davis Direct Deposit 10400 · TriCounties - Rev X 0.00 -119,871.46
Liability Check 08/04/2025 E073125-004 Cal PERS Supplemental Income 457 ... 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -676.20 -120,547.66
Liability Check 08/04/2025 E073125-004 Cal PERS Supplemental Income 457 ... Plan ID 452679 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -542.00 -121,089.66
Paycheck 08/15/2025 E081525-004 Andrea J. Troupin Direct Deposit 10400 · TriCounties - Rev X 0.00 -121,089.66
Paycheck 08/15/2025 E081525-005 Arturo Garcia Direct Deposit 10400 · TriCounties - Rev X 0.00 -121,089.66
Liability Check 08/05/2025 E073125-006 E.D.D. 698-1691-6 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -7,952.12 -129,041.78
Paycheck 08/15/2025 E081525-006 Benjamin D Sperry Direct Deposit 10400 · TriCounties - Rev X 0.00 -129,041.78
Paycheck 08/15/2025 E081525-007 Bryan K Ferguson Direct Deposit 10400 · TriCounties - Rev X 0.00 -129,041.78
Paycheck 08/15/2025 E081525-008 Carlos Palacios Direct Deposit 10400 · TriCounties - Rev X 0.00 -129,041.78
Paycheck 08/15/2025 E081525-010 Carlos Rodriguez Direct Deposit 10400 · TriCounties - Rev X 0.00 -129,041.78
Paycheck 08/15/2025 E081525-011 Conlin D Reis Direct Deposit 10400 · TriCounties - Rev X 0.00 -129,041.78
Paycheck 08/15/2025 E081525-012 Daniel Gasca Direct Deposit 10400 · TriCounties - Rev X 0.00 -129,041.78
Paycheck 08/15/2025 E081525-013 Erick Arriaga Direct Deposit 10400 · TriCounties - Rev X 0.00 -129,041.78
Paycheck 08/15/2025 E081525-014 Fatima Hidalgo Direct Deposit 10400 · TriCounties - Rev X 0.00 -129,041.78
Paycheck 08/15/2025 E081525-015 Jake Maldonado Direct Deposit 10400 · TriCounties - Rev X 0.00 -129,041.78
Paycheck 08/15/2025 E081525-016 Jesus Solano Direct Deposit 10400 · TriCounties - Rev X 0.00 -129,041.78
Paycheck 08/15/2025 E081525-017 John McGrew Direct Deposit 10400 · TriCounties - Rev X 0.00 -129,041.78
Paycheck 08/15/2025 E081525-018 Jorge Perez Direct Deposit 10400 · TriCounties - Rev X 0.00 -129,041.78
Paycheck 08/15/2025 E081525-019 Joshua Malone Direct Deposit 10400 · TriCounties - Rev X 0.00 -129,041.78
Paycheck 08/15/2025 E081525-020 Juan Pablo Ortega Direct Deposit 10400 · TriCounties - Rev X 0.00 -129,041.78
Paycheck 08/15/2025 E081525-021 Kory Wilson Direct Deposit 10400 · TriCounties - Rev X 0.00 -129,041.78
Paycheck 08/15/2025 E081525-022 Laura Ramos Direct Deposit 10400 · TriCounties - Rev X 0.00 -129,041.78
Paycheck 08/15/2025 E081525-023 Lisa Salgado Direct Deposit 10400 · TriCounties - Rev X 0.00 -129,041.78
Paycheck 08/15/2025 E081525-024 Marco A Martinez Direct Deposit 10400 · TriCounties - Rev X 0.00 -129,041.78
Paycheck 08/15/2025 E081525-025 Mario A. Sanchez Direct Deposit 10400 · TriCounties - Rev X 0.00 -129,041.78
Paycheck 08/15/2025 E081525-026 Mark T Nakata Direct Deposit 10400 · TriCounties - Rev X 0.00 -129,041.78
Paycheck 08/15/2025 E081525-027 Mary Ellen Gomez Direct Deposit 10400 · TriCounties - Rev X 0.00 -129,041.78
Paycheck 08/15/2025 E081525-028 Rafael Ramirez Direct Deposit 10400 · TriCounties - Rev X 0.00 -129,041.78
Paycheck 08/15/2025 E081525-029 Theodore L McGill Direct Deposit 10400 · TriCounties - Rev X 0.00 -129,041.78
Paycheck 08/15/2025 E081525-030 Valeria Hernandez Navarro Direct Deposit 10400 · TriCounties - Rev X 0.00 -129,041.78
Paycheck 08/15/2025 E081525-031 Yajaira R Godinez VOID: Direct Deposit Payroll Servic... 10400 · TriCounties - Rev X 0.00 -129,041.78
Paycheck 08/15/2025 E081525-032 Zackery M Barragan Direct Deposit 10400 · TriCounties - Rev X 0.00 -129,041.78
Paycheck 08/15/2025 DD1032 Yajaira R Godinez Direct Deposit 10400 · TriCounties - Rev X 0.00 -129,041.78
Check 08/05/2025 1100 U S Bank Acct # 4246 0445 5565 3983 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -8,670.59 -137,712.37
Liability Check 08/05/2025 1101 California State Disbursement Unit Order ID BDA24001476 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -25.00 -137,737.37
Liability Check 08/05/2025 1102 California State Disbursement Unit Order ID: VFL299938 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -67.50 -137,804.87
Liability Check 08/05/2025 1103 Calif State Disbursement Unit VFL260136 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -187.50 -137,992.37
Bill Pmt -Check 08/05/2025 1104 Vectorborne Disease Account 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -200.00 -138,192.37
Bill Pmt -Check 08/05/2025 1105 West Coast Bio-Tech 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -310.00 -138,502.37
Bill Pmt -Check 08/06/2025 1106 Clarke Mosq Control Prod 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -3,544.70 -142,047.07
Bill Pmt -Check 08/06/2025 1107 Cline's Business Equip., Inc. 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -51.44 -142,098.51
Bill Pmt -Check 08/06/2025 1108 So Calif Edison 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -7,038.40 -149,136.91
Bill Pmt -Check 08/06/2025 1109 Thermo Fisher Scientific LLC 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -7,819.60 -156,956.51
Bill Pmt -Check 08/06/2025 1110 Valley Pacific Petroleum Serv 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -10,419.59 -167,376.10
Bill Pmt -Check 08/06/2025 1111 Frontier Precision Inc. 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -9,661.90 -177,038.00
Bill Pmt -Check 08/07/2025 1112 Azelis 3011001157 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -10,766.78 -187,804.78
Bill Pmt -Check 08/07/2025 1113 Enterprise FM Trust 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -5,123.87 -192,928.65
Bill Pmt -Check 08/07/2025 1114 Eppendorf North America, Inc. 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -479.93 -193,408.58
Bill Pmt -Check 08/07/2025 1115 Mosq & Vect Cont Assoc of CA 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -11,730.00 -205,138.58
Bill Pmt -Check 08/08/2025 1116 EMD Networking Services, Inc. 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -4,246.35 -209,384.93
Bill Pmt -Check 08/08/2025 1117 Fresno Oxygen 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -2,122.78 -211,507.71
Bill Pmt -Check 08/08/2025 1118 Uni First 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -1,733.11 -213,240.82
Bill Pmt -Check 08/08/2025 1119 AutoZone Inc 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -726.49 -213,967.31
Paycheck 08/15/2025 1121 Brenda Rodriguez-Vivar 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -1,958.59 -215,925.90
Paycheck 08/15/2025 1122 BRYAN W. RUIZ 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -2,758.39 -218,684.29
Paycheck 08/15/2025 1123 Landon McGill 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -2,427.82 -221,112.11
Paycheck 08/15/2025 1124 Ryan T. Spratt 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -1,755.89 -222,868.00
Liability Check 08/15/2025 1125 Calif State Disbursement Unit VFL260136 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -187.50 -223,055.50
Liability Check 08/15/2025 1126 California State Disbursement Unit Order ID BDA24001476 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -25.00 -223,080.50
Liability Check 08/15/2025 1127 California State Disbursement Unit Order ID: VFL299938 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -67.50 -223,148.00
Liability Check 08/15/2025 1128 Delta Dental 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -1,546.60 -224,694.60
Liability Check 08/15/2025 1129 Lincoln Financial Group 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -1,440.42 -226,135.02
Liability Check 08/15/2025 1130 VSP - Vision Service Plan 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -514.89 -226,649.91
Bill Pmt -Check 08/13/2025 1131 American Incorporated 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -1,497.37 -228,147.28
Bill Pmt -Check 08/13/2025 1132 American Mosquito Control Association 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -5,250.00 -233,397.28
Check 08/07/2025 40028 U S Bank Acct # 4246 0445 5565 3983 10100 · Cash on Deposit - ... -15,741.13 -249,138.41

Aug 1 - 15, 25 -249,138.41

2:50 PM Delta Mosquito & Vector Control District

08/13/25 Checks and Payments for Approval

Cash Basis August 1 - 15, 2025



Type Date Num Name Memo Account Clr Original Amount Balance

Jul 10 - 31, 25
Paycheck 07/15/2025 E071525-001 Alysia S Davis 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -2,394.66 -2,394.66
Paycheck 07/15/2025 E071525-002 Bryan K Ferguson 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -3,447.30 -5,841.96
Paycheck 07/15/2025 E071525-003 Daniel Gasca 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -1,334.65 -7,176.61
Paycheck 07/15/2025 E071525-004 Alejandra Gill 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -2,248.16 -9,424.77
Paycheck 07/15/2025 E071525-005 Mary Ellen Gomez 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -3,004.17 -12,428.94
Paycheck 07/15/2025 E071525-006 Valeria Hernandez Navarro 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -1,334.65 -13,763.59
Paycheck 07/15/2025 E071525-007 Fatima Hidalgo 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -1,341.47 -15,105.06
Paycheck 07/15/2025 E071525-008 Jake Maldonado 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -1,717.99 -16,823.05
Paycheck 07/15/2025 E071525-009 Mark T Nakata 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -3,221.00 -20,044.05
Paycheck 07/15/2025 E071525-010 Juan Pablo Ortega 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -2,898.27 -22,942.32
Paycheck 07/15/2025 E071525-011 Jorge Perez 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -1,366.38 -24,308.70
Paycheck 07/15/2025 E071525-012 Rafael Ramirez 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -1,502.52 -25,811.22
Paycheck 07/15/2025 E071525-013 Laura Ramos 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -1,458.31 -27,269.53
Paycheck 07/15/2025 E071525-014 Conlin D Reis 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -5,605.20 -32,874.73
Paycheck 07/15/2025 E071525-015 Benjamin D Sperry 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -3,486.66 -36,361.39
Paycheck 07/15/2025 E071525-016 Andrea J. Troupin 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -3,565.19 -39,926.58
Paycheck 07/15/2025 E071525-017 Zackery M Barragan 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -1,891.64 -41,818.22
Bill Pmt -Check 07/17/2025 E071525-018 So Calif Edison 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -5,844.73 -47,662.95
Liability Check 07/18/2025 E071525-019 DVCD - Michael W. Alburn Soc/Med/Fed Carlos Retro prior FY 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -99.96 -47,762.91
Liability Check 07/18/2025 E071525-019 DVCD - Michael W. Alburn Soc/Med/Fed Inc Tax pay 7-15-2025 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -25,060.60 -72,823.51
Liability Check 07/15/2025 E071525-020 E.D.D. State Inc Tax Pay 7-15-25 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -3,931.15 -76,754.66
Check 07/23/2025 E071525-021 DVCD - Michael W. Alburn Quarterly UI 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -99.96 -76,854.62
Liability Check 07/23/2025 E071525-022 P E R S 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -44,011.87 -120,866.49
Liability Check 07/23/2025 E071525-023 Pub Emp Ret System 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -14,119.76 -134,986.25
Liability Check 07/24/2025 E071525-024 Cal PERS Supplemental Income 457 Plan 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -676.20 -135,662.45
Liability Check 07/24/2025 E071525-025 Cal PERS Supplemental Income 457 Plan Plan ID 452679 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -542.00 -136,204.45
Bill Pmt -Check 07/25/2025 E071525-026 CalPERS 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -257,506.00 -393,710.45
Bill Pmt -Check 07/14/2025 1001 Clarke Mosq Control Prod 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -394.94 -394,105.39
Bill Pmt -Check 07/14/2025 1002 EMD Networking Services, Inc. 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -4,252.05 -398,357.44
Bill Pmt -Check 07/14/2025 1004 Enterprise FM Trust 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -13,922.40 -412,279.84
Bill Pmt -Check 07/14/2025 1005 MacLeod Watts Inc. 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -2,150.00 -414,429.84
Paycheck 07/15/2025 1026 Carlos Rodriguez 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -2,457.99 -416,887.83
Paycheck 07/15/2025 1027 Mario A. Sanchez 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -2,878.46 -419,766.29
Paycheck 07/15/2025 1030 John McGrew 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -1,050.77 -420,817.06
Paycheck 07/15/2025 1031 Theodore L McGill 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -2,183.29 -423,000.35
Paycheck 07/15/2025 1032 Landon McGill 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -2,427.82 -425,428.17
Paycheck 07/15/2025 1033 Marco A Martinez 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -2,138.60 -427,566.77
Paycheck 07/15/2025 1034 Joshua Malone 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -1,584.83 -429,151.60
Paycheck 07/15/2025 1035 Aaron Fredrick 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -1,418.65 -430,570.25
Paycheck 07/15/2025 1036 Jesus Solano 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -1,334.66 -431,904.91
Paycheck 07/15/2025 1037 Kory Wilson 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -1,753.17 -433,658.08
Paycheck 07/15/2025 1038 Lisa Salgado 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -1,745.10 -435,403.18
Paycheck 07/15/2025 1039 BRYAN W. RUIZ 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -2,758.39 -438,161.57
Paycheck 07/15/2025 1040 Brenda Rodriguez-Vivar 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -1,958.59 -440,120.16
Paycheck 07/15/2025 1041 Carlos Palacios 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -1,632.51 -441,752.67
Paycheck 07/15/2025 1042 Yajaira R Godinez 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -1,411.12 -443,163.79
Paycheck 07/15/2025 1043 Arturo Garcia 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -1,524.07 -444,687.86
Paycheck 07/15/2025 1045 Erick Arriaga 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -2,891.17 -447,579.03
Paycheck 07/15/2025 1046 RICK M. ALVAREZ 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -3,587.93 -451,166.96
Paycheck 07/15/2025 1047 Ryan T. Spratt 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -1,458.14 -452,625.10
Bill Pmt -Check 07/14/2025 1048 Valley Fire Extinguisher Co., Inc. 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -185.83 -452,810.93
Bill Pmt -Check 07/14/2025 1049 Valley Ind & Fam Group 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -600.00 -453,410.93
Bill Pmt -Check 07/14/2025 1050 Valley Pacific Petroleum Serv 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -5,388.62 -458,799.55
Bill Pmt -Check 07/14/2025 1051 West Coast Bio-Tech 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -155.00 -458,954.55
Bill Pmt -Check 07/15/2025 1052 Pacific West Controls, Inc. 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -250.00 -459,204.55
Bill Pmt -Check 07/15/2025 1053 Uni First 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -2,276.56 -461,481.11
Liability Check 07/15/2025 1054 California State Disbursement Unit Order ID: BDA24001476 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -25.00 -461,506.11
Liability Check 07/15/2025 1055 California State Disbursement Unit Order ID: VFL299938 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -67.50 -461,573.61
Liability Check 07/15/2025 1056 Calif State Disbursement Unit Order ID: VFL260136 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -187.50 -461,761.11
Liability Check 07/21/2025 1057 Delta Dental 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -1,629.59 -463,390.70
Liability Check 07/21/2025 1058 Lincoln Financial Group 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -1,546.62 -464,937.32
Liability Check 07/21/2025 1059 Mission Square Retirement 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -75.00 -465,012.32
Liability Check 07/21/2025 1060 VSP - Vision Service Plan 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -567.38 -465,579.70
Paycheck 07/30/2025 1061 RICK M. ALVAREZ 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -11,447.96 -477,027.66
Paycheck 07/31/2025 1062 RICK M. ALVAREZ 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -3,587.93 -480,615.59
Paycheck 07/31/2025 1063 Landon McGill 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -2,427.83 -483,043.42
Paycheck 07/31/2025 1064 Brenda Rodriguez-Vivar 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -2,115.78 -485,159.20
Paycheck 07/31/2025 1065 BRYAN W. RUIZ 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -2,758.38 -487,917.58
Paycheck 07/31/2025 1066 Ryan T. Spratt 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -1,901.21 -489,818.79
Paycheck 07/31/2025 1067 Aaron Fredrick 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -1,512.87 -491,331.66
Paycheck 07/31/2025 1068 Alejandra Gill 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -2,248.15 -493,579.81
Paycheck 07/31/2025 1069 Alysia S Davis 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -2,394.66 -495,974.47
Paycheck 07/31/2025 1070 Andrea J. Troupin 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -3,565.19 -499,539.66
Paycheck 07/31/2025 1071 Arturo Garcia 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -1,666.44 -501,206.10
Paycheck 07/31/2025 1072 Benjamin D Sperry 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -3,486.66 -504,692.76
Paycheck 07/31/2025 1073 Bryan K Ferguson 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -3,447.28 -508,140.04
Paycheck 07/31/2025 1074 Carlos Palacios 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -1,779.57 -509,919.61
Paycheck 07/31/2025 1075 Carlos Rodriguez 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -2,457.99 -512,377.60
Paycheck 07/31/2025 1076 Conlin D Reis 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -5,605.20 -517,982.80
Paycheck 07/31/2025 1077 Daniel Gasca 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -1,445.21 -519,428.01
Paycheck 07/31/2025 1078 Erick Arriaga 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -2,891.16 -522,319.17
Paycheck 07/31/2025 1079 Fatima Hidalgo 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -1,438.91 -523,758.08
Paycheck 07/31/2025 1080 Jake Maldonado 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -2,029.09 -525,787.17
Paycheck 07/31/2025 1081 Jesus Solano 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -1,445.21 -527,232.38
Paycheck 07/31/2025 1082 John McGrew 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -1,151.58 -528,383.96
Paycheck 07/31/2025 1083 Jorge Perez 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -1,366.40 -529,750.36
Paycheck 07/31/2025 1084 Joshua Malone 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -1,441.66 -531,192.02
Paycheck 07/31/2025 1085 Juan Pablo Ortega 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -2,898.27 -534,090.29
Paycheck 07/31/2025 1086 Kory Wilson 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -1,753.99 -535,844.28
Paycheck 07/31/2025 1087 Laura Ramos 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -1,564.87 -537,409.15
Paycheck 07/31/2025 1088 Lisa Salgado 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -1,887.39 -539,296.54
Paycheck 07/31/2025 1089 Marco A Martinez 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -2,295.77 -541,592.31
Paycheck 07/31/2025 1090 Mario A. Sanchez 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -2,878.47 -544,470.78
Paycheck 07/31/2025 1091 Mark T Nakata 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -3,221.01 -547,691.79
Paycheck 07/31/2025 1092 Mary Ellen Gomez 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -3,004.18 -550,695.97
Paycheck 07/31/2025 1093 Rafael Ramirez 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -1,629.57 -552,325.54
Paycheck 07/31/2025 1094 Theodore L McGill 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -2,183.30 -554,508.84
Paycheck 07/31/2025 1095 Valeria Hernandez Navarro 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -1,445.21 -555,954.05
Paycheck 07/31/2025 1096 Yajaira R Godinez 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -1,527.63 -557,481.68
Paycheck 07/31/2025 1097 Zackery M Barragan 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -2,237.09 -559,718.77
Bill Pmt -Check 07/31/2025 1098 Fresno Oxygen 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -4,129.46 -563,848.23
Bill Pmt -Check 07/31/2025 1099 Leading Edge Aerial Technologies 10400 · TriCounties - Rev -7,100.00 -570,948.23

Jul 10 - 31, 25 -570,948.23

2:54 PM Delta Mosquito & Vector Control District

08/13/25 Checks and Payments for Ratification

Cash Basis July 10 - 31, 2025



Jul 25 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense
Expense

62900 ꞏ Tax Admin Fee 0.00 3,605.00 -3,605.00 0.0%
7400ALL ꞏ Other Charges

803 ꞏ Lease Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total 7400ALL ꞏ Other Charges 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

8000ALL ꞏ Fixed Assets
702 ꞏ Vehicles - Capital Expense 13,922.40 147,067.76 -133,145.36 9.5%
703 ꞏ Shop Equip. - Capital Expense 0.00 30,000.00 -30,000.00 0.0%
704 ꞏ Office Equip. - Capital Expense 0.00 25,000.00 -25,000.00 0.0%
706 ꞏ Lab Equip. - Capital Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total 8000ALL ꞏ Fixed Assets 13,922.40 202,067.76 -188,145.36 6.9%

Total Expense 13,922.40 205,672.76 -191,750.36 6.8%

Net Ordinary Income -13,922.40 -205,672.76 191,750.36 6.8%

Net Income -13,922.40 -205,672.76 191,750.36 6.8%

9:55 AM Delta Mosquito & Vector Control District
08/11/25 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual   - Capital
Accrual Basis July 2025



Jul 25 Budget $ Over Bu... % of Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense
Expense

6-All ꞏ Services and Supplies
60100 ꞏ Spray Material 14,374.24 285,000.00 -270,625.76 5.0%
60200 ꞏ Uniforms 1,306.20 8,483.00 -7,176.80 15.4%
60300 ꞏ Lab Supplies

60300.1 ꞏ Lab Surveillance 3,727.41 35,634.81 -31,907.40 10.5%
60300 ꞏ Lab Supplies - Other 216.31 108,158.51 -107,942.20 0.2%

Total 60300 ꞏ Lab Supplies 3,943.72 143,793.32 -139,849.60 2.7%

60301 ꞏ Fish Supplies 576.10 8,749.10 -8,173.00 6.6%
60400 ꞏ Sprayer Supplies & Repairs 737.76 17,749.00 -17,011.24 4.2%
60401 ꞏ Operational 7,159.02 3,800.00 3,359.02 188.4%

60500 ꞏ Janitorial Supplies & Service 374.42 4,200.00 -3,825.58 8.9%
60600 ꞏ Maintenance Contracts 7,972.64 73,000.00 -65,027.36 10.9%
60700 ꞏ Building/Yard Supplies & Maint

60700.1 ꞏ Building Maintenance 151.31 10,485.00 -10,333.69 1.4%
60700.2 ꞏ Yard Maintenance 0.00 560.00 -560.00 0.0%
60700 ꞏ Building/Yard Supplies & Maint - Other 0.00 11,045.00 -11,045.00 0.0%

Total 60700 ꞏ Building/Yard Supplies & Maint 151.31 22,090.00 -21,938.69 0.7%

60800 ꞏ Utilities 13,068.71 60,000.00 -46,931.29 21.8%
60900 ꞏ Insurance - Liability 0.00 120,811.00 -120,811.00 0.0%
61000 ꞏ Office Supplies 27.15 11,000.00 -10,972.85 0.2%
61100 ꞏ Travel Expenses 0.00 35,170.00 -35,170.00 0.0%
61200 ꞏ Vehicle Supplies & Maint 1,029.78 40,000.00 -38,970.22 2.6%
61300 ꞏ Fuel & Oil 10,419.59 65,000.00 -54,580.41 16.0%
61400 ꞏ Telephone & Cell Phone 0.00 23,100.00 -23,100.00 0.0%
61500 ꞏ GPS 0.00 18,060.00 -18,060.00 0.0%
61700 ꞏ Subscriptions 185.65 34,426.00 -34,240.35 0.5%
61800 ꞏ Continuing Education 0.00 7,400.00 -7,400.00 0.0%
61900 ꞏ Professional Services

619.1 ꞏ Prof. Serv - Medical/Bckgrd Chk 0.00 3,850.00 -3,850.00 0.0%
619.6 ꞏ Legal Fees 0.00 3,000.00 -3,000.00 0.0%
619.8 ꞏ Accounting/Auditor 0.00 12,700.00 -12,700.00 0.0%
619.9 ꞏ Aerial Services 0.00 14,000.00 -14,000.00 0.0%
61900 ꞏ Professional Services - Other 2,167.93 0.00 2,167.93 100.0%

Total 61900 ꞏ Professional Services 2,167.93 33,550.00 -31,382.07 6.5%

62100 ꞏ Misc. Expense 32.53 4,650.00 -4,617.47 0.7%
62200 ꞏ Name Logo & Celebration 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
62300 ꞏ Safety Supplies 0.00 3,500.00 -3,500.00 0.0%
62600 ꞏ Dues 11,730.00 25,000.00 -13,270.00 46.9%
62800 ꞏ Public Relations 0.00 15,000.00 -15,000.00 0.0%

Total 6-All ꞏ Services and Supplies 75,256.75 1,063,531.42 -988,274.67 7.1%

Total Expense 75,256.75 1,063,531.42 -988,274.67 7.1%

Net Ordinary Income -75,256.75 -1,063,531.42 988,274.67 7.1%

Net Income -75,256.75 -1,063,531.42 988,274.67 7.1%

9:56 AM Delta Mosquito & Vector Control District
08/11/25 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual - Services and Supplies
Accrual Basis July 2025



Jul 25 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense
Expense

5-ALL ꞏ Salaries and Benefits
50000 ꞏ Payroll Expenses 238,878.10 2,323,010.00 -2,084,131.90 10.3%

50001-2 ꞏ Social Sec and Medicare Emp
50001 ꞏ Payroll Expenses MEDICARE DIST 3,438.64 33,684.00 -30,245.36 10.2%
50002 ꞏ PR Liabilities - SOC SEC - DIST 14,703.01 141,803.00 -127,099.99 10.4%
50001-2 ꞏ Social Sec and Medicare Emp - Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total 50001-2 ꞏ Social Sec and Medicare Emp 18,141.65 175,487.00 -157,345.35 10.3%

501 ꞏ PERS - OPEB 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
502 ꞏ PERS - CEPPT (Pension Trust) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
511 ꞏ Retirement- District

511.1 ꞏ Retirement- District UAL 257,506.00 266,167.00 -8,661.00 96.7%
511 ꞏ Retirement- District - Other 15,753.12 0.00 15,753.12 100.0%

Total 511 ꞏ Retirement- District 273,259.12 266,167.00 7,092.12 102.7%

513 ꞏ Workers Comp Insurance 0.00 84,625.00 -84,625.00 0.0%
514 ꞏ Unemployment 676.47 17,200.00 -16,523.53 3.9%
516-518 ꞏ Life, Dental, Vision

516 ꞏ Life Insurance -Lincoln 1,546.62 16,180.00 -14,633.38 9.6%
517 ꞏ Dental Insurance 1,629.57 20,050.00 -18,420.43 8.1%
518 ꞏ Vision Insurance 567.38 6,979.00 -6,411.62 8.1%
516-518 ꞏ Life, Dental, Vision - Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total 516-518 ꞏ Life, Dental, Vision 3,743.57 43,209.00 -39,465.43 8.7%

519 ꞏ Health Insurance
519.1 ꞏ Employer FSA Contribution 499.98 7,000.00 -6,500.02 7.1%
519.2 ꞏ Retiree Insurance and Admin 316.94 3,840.00 -3,523.06 8.3%
519 ꞏ Health Insurance - Other 40,387.22 0.00 40,387.22 100.0%

Total 519 ꞏ Health Insurance 41,204.14 10,840.00 30,364.14 380.1%

Total 5-ALL ꞏ Salaries and Benefits 575,903.05 2,920,538.00 -2,344,634.95 19.7%

Total Expense 575,903.05 2,920,538.00 -2,344,634.95 19.7%

Net Ordinary Income -575,903.05 -2,920,538.00 2,344,634.95 19.7%

Net Income -575,903.05 -2,920,538.00 2,344,634.95 19.7%

9:58 AM Delta Mosquito & Vector Control District
08/11/25 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual - Payroll
Accrual Basis July 2025



4. Manager's Report



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

REPORT OF THE MANAGER JULY 2025 

 

I. Water and Weather 

The Delta Mosquito and Vector Control District (DMVCD) Weather Station reported an 
average high temperature of 96.2°F with an average low of 65.6ºF and 0.0 inches of 
rainfall as of July 31, 2025. The National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration 1991-
2020 seasonal averages for high and low temperatures in July were 93.8ºF and 66.7ºF 
respectively, with average rainfall of 0.0 inches. Water storage at Pine Flat Reservoir 
decreased to 352,936 acre-feet as of July 31, 2025. Pine Flat Reservoir’s water inflow 
rate is 749 cubic feet per second (CFS) while its release is 4,263 CFS. Lake Kaweah 
Reservoir storage decreased to 29,133 acre-feet. Lake Kaweah’s water inflow rate is 89 
CFS and its release is 925.2 CFS as of July 31, 2025. 

II. Narrative 

Manager’s Summary (Conlin Reis, General Manager) 

The District continued to experience elevated levels of West Nile virus activity 
throughout the month but with some periodic reductions that suggest efficacy in District 
control operations.  The early start to the season and the consistent virus pressure has 
been a challenge for staff but they are pushing through and they continue to perform 
very well under the circumstances.  Changes in operational focus have helped with this, 
and increased outreach to property owners and municipalities are resulting in the 
removal of sources that otherwise would have taken repeated treatments throughout the 
season.  In light of these early successes, the District is considering comprehensive 
restructuring of operations with a considerable focus on source management.  While the 
season still remains above average for virus activity, the fluctuating numbers have yet to 
justify pursuing an aerial adulticide treatment.  We will continue to monitor activity 
throughout the month of August, and have not taken these enhanced interventions off of 
the table.  The laboratory has been vital to supporting our operational changes as well 
and has conducted a number of evaluations of our truck-based adulticiding program 
which has yielded changes in calibration and practices to ensure an effective treatment.  
Surveillance data is being linked directly to source treatment interventions as well, with 
sources tied to areas with heightened adult abundance being located and treated in a 



short amount of time.  I look forward to the continued development of our program 
amidst this challenging season.  

 

Rick Alvarez's Retirement Celebration 

 

After 25 years of service to the District, Rick’s last day at work was marked with an in-
house retirement party attended by co-workers, family, and a few former colleagues. 
Food was ordered from his favorite restaurant, and his wife, children, and grandchildren 
joined in the celebration. The atmosphere was cheerful and relaxed, with everyone 
enjoying the chance to wish him well. Rick was well liked by everyone, and while he will 
be missed, his retirement is well deserved. He’s still young and ready to enjoy the next 
stage of life. 

 

Shop (Bryan Ferguson, Foreman) 

For the month of July, we have received the last remaining vehicle to complete our new 
fleet. They have been outfitted and are currently assigned in the field.  

We completed the 1st round of auction sales of 5 of the 10 fleet vehicles slated for 
disposal, with the 2nd round underway. 

Other than a few flat tires caused by local construction activities, we had no major 
equipment or vehicle breakdowns in July. 



Our rural crew continue to make progress in and around the dairies and crop fields as 
we continue to see trap numbers come down.  

Our crew performed mid-season calibration checks on spray equipment with little to no 
adjustments needed. We also performed droplet checks on our ULV equipment. 

Combined in total for the month of July, the rural zone operators performed 2940 
inspections and 799 treatments. 

 

Operations (Benjamin Sperry, Operations Program Manager) 

In July, operations staff continued targeted work to address the District’s highest-risk 
mosquito sources, with a particular focus on Culex quinquefasciatus in urban areas and 
sites contributing to sustained West Nile virus activity. 

Our meeting with the City of Visalia proved especially productive. City staff provided 
direct contacts for addressing irrigation leaks, storm drain issues, retention basins, and 
other properties under the City’s control. Since establishing this process, the City has 
been extremely responsive—addressing all concerns quickly and thoroughly. This 
system has already produced measurable results, and we plan to maintain it as a model 
for municipal cooperation. 

We also met with the Ivanhoe Public Utility District to discuss a problematic sewage 
treatment pit that had been difficult to treat effectively. The district manager has now 
confirmed that cleanup is being scheduled. In addition, the land lessees have placed 
cattle in the adjacent pasture to reduce tall grass and improve site accessibility, which 
will aid future inspections and treatments. 

Our 2025 pool program has been a notable success, both in scale and effectiveness. To 
date, 942 green pools have been identified, with 819 confirmed stable for the season 
following treatment—most through our “triple treatment” approach of chemical control, 
mosquitofish introduction, and follow-up verification. In many cases, this eliminated the 
pool as a source for the remainder of the year. Field data suggest that neglected 
swimming pools are one of the largest contributors to urban Cx. quinquefasciatus 
production; where pools were found and treated, trap counts dropped sharply. We also 
exercised the District’s warrant authority in a number of difficult cases, resolving sources 
that otherwise would have remained untreated. This process will be streamlined for the 
2026 season. 

These operational efforts directly support the District’s broader response to elevated 
WNV activity. By removing persistent high-yield sources, improving municipal 
coordination, and expanding access to difficult properties, we are working to suppress 
vector abundance in the areas most strongly linked to disease transmission. While 
disease prevalence remains high, sustained operational pressure in these focal areas is 
expected to reduce transmission risk as the season progresses. 

 



Outreach (Erick Arriaga, Community Education and Outreach Coordinator) 

In July, DeltaMVCD updated the district website to provide clearer information on ULV 
adult mosquito treatments. The district also launched an account on Nextdoor, allowing 
staff to notify specific neighborhoods about upcoming adult mosquito treatments and 
request additional public support in areas of concern. 

The final two trucks in the new fleet received their district decals this month, completing 
the fleet’s branding updates. 
